
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 4 March 2022 at 9.00 am in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2022 are attached for approval, 
together with the Action List 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  

 
4   Adult Social Care ACT Team - Melony Bramwell  

 
5   Adult Social Care White Paper - Steph Downey (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
6   Structuring the Board's agenda on the Strategic Priorities of our Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy (including addressing poverty) (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
- Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and 

have control over their lives 
- Create fair employment and good work for all  
- Ensure a healthy standard of living for all  
- Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 
- Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 

 

7   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman/Lynn Wilson  

 
8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan/All  

 
9   Updates from Board Members  

 
10   A.O.B.  

 

 
Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 

Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 24 February 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
FRIDAY 28 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT Councillor Leigh Kirton                 Gateshead Council (Chair) 

 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council  
 Dr Mark Dornan 

Lynn Wilson 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG/Gateshead 

Council 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 

James Duncan 

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and 
Wear NHS Foundation Trust 

 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 

 Siobhan O’Neill Healthwatch Gateshead 
 Stephen Kirk 

Peter Udall 

Community Based Care Health 

Gateshead Council 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 
 Stephen Kirk Community Care Based Health 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Mel Bramwell 

Saira Park 

Peter Wright 
Helen Conway 

 
 

Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council  

Gateshead Council  
Gateshead Council 

HW301 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lynn Caffrey. Cllr Bernadette 

Oliphant, Cllr Michael McNestry Caroline O’Neill and Lisa Goodwin. 
 

HW302 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED:     

  i) The minutes of the last informal meeting held on 10 
December 2021 were agreed as a correct record 

  

  ii) The Board formally endorsed the Better Care Fund 

submission for 2021/22 that was endorsed by the informal 
meeting of the Board on 10 December 2021 (as required by 

NHS England to have formal endorsement) 

  

  
 

HW303 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED:   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  i) There were no declarations of interest at this meeting 
 

 
HW304 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT: BEHIND THE MASKS, 

GATESHEAD'S COVID STORIES - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation from the Director of Public Health entitled ‘Behind 

the Masks, Gateshead’s Covid Stores’. 
  

The Annual Report set out the background to the key themes of report and 
highlighted the direct impact of Covid-19 on Gateshead people and how 
organisations, individuals and communities have gone above and beyond to respond 

to the challenges they have faced. 
  

The report then focused on the impact of the pandemic on the six policy objectives 
set out in the ‘Marmot Review, Fair Society, Healthy Lives (2010) and adopted by 
the ‘Gateshead Health and Wellbeing 
[...]


  

Page 4



 

  
Lesson 5 – we must engage communities in developing the solutions – enabling 

people to maximise their capabilities and have control of their lives is, as we know, 
part of the solution. We must work with communities to hear and understand the 

things that matter to them and what works for them. During Covid-19, we’ve seen 
how successful this approach has been in making information and support 
accessible and relevant to different communities. 

  
Lesson 6 – we need to continue to harness the power of social action in 

communities. During the pandemic, local community groups stepped up to support 
their vulnerable neighbours. We saw how powerful this could be when there is a 
collective goal everyone can get behind. We need to find a way to support this type 

of community action. 
  

Lesson 7 – we need to ensure that those innovators and service developments that 
have improved access to services are identified and mainstreamed whilst 
recognising that they may not be appropriate for everyone and all circumstances. 

There needs to be a range of options, particularly for those who are digitally 
excluded whilst recognising that others have benefitted from being able to access 

services remotely. 
  
Lesson 8 – the initial waves of the pandemic have demonstrated how much 

successful partnerships can achieve when local government, health and public 
sector partners, charities, the voluntary sector and community groups come together 

behind a shared goal. We need to continue to build on this renewed focus and 
purpose as we look to the future. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the presentation and agreed 

with the action to tackle the lessons from our Covid experience 
in Gateshead. 

  

 
HW305 ADDRESSING POVERTY (CHILDREN & FAMILIES) - ANDREA HOULAHAN  

 

 The Board received a presentation on the impact of poverty on children and 
families and on work taking place to address poverty within families by the 

Children and Families service. 
  

The presentation set out key data relating to poverty and what the research 
is telling us, supplemented by case studies that demonstrated the complexity 
of individual cases.  

  
The key challenges from a social work perspective were also outlined and 

discussed, including the importance of tailored support to meet the needs of 
children and their families. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 

 

  

Page 5



 

 
HW306 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD UPDATE - SIOBHAN O'NEILL  

 

 The Board received a report and presentation which provided an update on the 

range of work being conducted by Healthwatch Gateshead. 
  
It was reported that Healthwatch Gateshead have used the domains within the 

Healthwatch England (HWE) Quality Framework. This tool has been developed to 
support local Healthwatch to take stock and make improvements and to help local 

councils in their commissioning and monitoring of Healthwatch. The domains are: 
  

·        Leadership and decision-making 

·        People 
·        Sustainability and resilience 

·        Collaboration 
·        Engagement, Involvement & Reach 
·        Influence & Impact 

  
The presentation set out details of what Healthwatch have been doing over the last 

year, how it has gone about its work, the people it has engaged with, what it has 
learned from the work undertaken and how this will feed into its future work going 
forward. This included case studies which set out how Healthwatch responded to 

people who got in contact with them or were referred to them e.g. by Gateshead 
CAB. 

  
The report concluded by looking ahead and next steps. It was noted that 
Healthwatch wants to develop its role in making Gateshead a place where everyone 

thrives by: 
  

• Amplifying the voice and experiences of health and social care for those  
  people and communities facing the greatest inequalities 
• Improving understanding of people’s experiences as health and social    

  care are further integrated 
• Collaborating to increase our reach and collective impact 

  
RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the report 

  
 

HW307 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON  
 

 The Board received an update on the current situation within Gateshead regarding 

the COVID-19 response and vaccine update. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the report 

  

 
HW308 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 

Page 6



 

 Dr Mark Dornan provided the Board with an update from the system and will 
circulate the slides after the meeting. 

  
RESOLVED:   

  i) The Board noted the contents of the update 
  
 

HW309 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 None 
 

HW310 FOR INFORMATION (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)  

 

 Child of the North – building a fairer future after COVID-19 & Community Care article 

(Child Poverty) 
  

RESOLVED - i) The Board noted the report 

  
 

HW311 AOB  

 

 The Chair asked that it be formally recorded in the minutes, their thanks and 
appreciation to Caroline O’Neill for her service to the Council as she will be leaving 

the Council shortly. The Board wished her well for the future. 
  

The Board also congratulated James Duncan on becoming the new Chief Executive 
of CNTW. 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB Informal meeting on 28th January 2022 

 
Director of Public 

Health Annual 
Report: Behind the 

masks, Gateshead's 
Covid stories 

Noted that the DPH 

Annual Report would 
also be discussed at 

the next System 
Board meeting 

A Wiseman Discussed at 

System Board 
meeting on 3rd 

February 

 

Matters Arising from HWB Informal meeting on 10th December 2021 

 
Addressing Poverty 
update 

 

To receive a 
presentation on 

Poverty from a
[...]
ow care and support is delivered; remove the risk of ‘catastrophic’ 
care costs for individuals; make care fairer and accessible; and invest in the workforce and 

digital solutions.  
 
Overview 

Person-centred care is a key thread throughout with an emphasis on choice and control of 
personalised care, to enhance quality of life and promote independence in a way that 

matters to the individual. There are a number of ‘I Statements’ throughout the paper which 
represent the client outcomes the Government expect to be delivered. 
 

There are 3 main objectives: 
 

 People have choice, control and support to live independent lives 
- Embedded personalised care which is user-led, individuals are supported to 

maintain or gain independence 

 
 People can access outstanding quality and tailored care and support 

- Bespoke care and support to individuals, building on their strengths and 
enabling them to achieve the outcomes that matter to them 
 

 People find adult social care fair and accessible 
- Creating a fairer system of ASC, and providing the right information and advice 

at the right time with the different options available to best meet individual 
preferences and circumstances 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

4th March 2022 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
The key themes outlined are: 

 
 Providing the right care in the right place at the right time 

This focuses on making every decision about care a decision about housing, giving 
people the choice to live independently and healthily in their own homes for longer. 
Utilising innovative technology to support lives and aspirations and enhancing the 

quality of care in people’s homes, as well as equipping the workforce with the tools. 
There is also a focus on prevention and health promotion, with early intervention key to 

support people to live healthier lives for longer. 
 

 Empowering those who draw on care, unpaid carers and families 

This will seek to improve the information and advice that is available to those who need 
it, when they need it, ensuring it is available and accessible. It focuses on improving 

the ability to identify and recognise unpaid carers to support and empower them to lead 
happy, healthy and fulfilling lives, as well as supporting those who are autistic or have a 
learning disability to overcome barriers in entering and sustaining employment. 

 
 A strategy for the social care workforce 

Transformation and support for the social care workforce through new universal career    
 structures and training opportunities. 
 

 Supporting Local Authorities to deliver social care reform and the Government 
vision 

Supporting sustainable care market, new CQC assurance framework, Improvement 
support and intervention. 

 
What this means for Gateshead? 

In many of these key areas we are already underway with developments which support the 

objectives and themes within the White Paper. We are working with the LGA, housing, 
planning and commissioning colleagues with regards to our MPS and discussions around 
the direction of future housing requirements including extra care; we also have a brand-

new state of the art independent living facility opening early next year. We have invested in 
two key areas - digital technology with a dedicated Improvement Manager in post, 

undertaking several innovative pilots with partners to replace traditional services, with 
plans to develop our digital strategy this year; and also ASSET, which provides an early 
signal driven approach to assist in identifying those at risk of entering Care Act 

arrangements to divert and delay. In addition, the Sister Winifred Laver Promoting 
Independence Centre build is underway, it will promote and increase the independence 

and confidence of individuals following discharge from hospital or admission from the 
wider community, in order for them to return home. We have also already started working 
with partners on innovative workforce solutions including a
[...]
t 2 years, demographic pressures appear to be increasing – almost certainly 

reflecting more people with more complex needs in addition to more people needing 
care. 

 ADASS report that DASSs estimate that demographic pressures this year amount to 
£660m – 4.1% of the net adult social care budget.   

 

Inflation – facing social care providers: 
 

 Advice is that this will be a minimum of 6% and potentially more. The 6% figure is 
calculated as follows: 
- National living wage increase 6.6% applies to 70% of costs 

- General inflation 2.5% applies to 30% of costs 
- These two = 5.37% 

- In addition, providers will need to be compensated for the cost of the Health and 
Social Care levy.  Best estimate is that this will be another 0.5%. 
 

 General inflation is likely to be more than 2.5% 
 CPI inflation was 5.1% in November 2021. This partly reflects increasing energy 

costs. 
 If general inflation is 3.5%, this would increase inflationary pressures by 0.3%. 
 More significantly, many providers are reporting they have to increase wages by 

more than 6.6% due to wage increases in other competing parts of the economy. 
 Workforce is one of the biggest issues facing adult social care and is likely to lead 

to significant cost pressures which may dwarf these costs. 
 
Other areas which are not yet quantifiable: 

 
 The long-term impact of Covid on the need for long term care 

 Pressures on informal carers 
 Existing unmet need/under met need/wrongly met need 
 Mental Health Act 

 The impact of Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) 
 The impact of the Norfolk case on charging income 

 
 
Recommendations  

The publication of the ASC White Paper is welcome, and we embrace the spirit and 
journey of what it sets out to achieve with the objectives and themes being in line with our 

vision for ASC in Gateshead and our Adult Social Care Business Plan. However, we do 
feel that the nature of the short term funding, identified but not confirmed, within the White 

Page 14



Paper, coupled with the pressures being faced by ASC currently, as well as those which 
will be facing us in the near future, including new assurance arrangements, changes to 
paying for care and the fair rate of care exercises, leaves ASC and the Local Authority in a 

potentially precarious position financially.  
 

Board Members are asked to note the opportunities and issues that arise from the Adult 
Social Care White Paper and are asked to use their collective lobbying power to make the 
case for a fair deal for Adult Social Care. 

 
 

 

Contact: Steph Downey Extension: 3919 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

 

 

 

Good jobs, homes, 
health and friends

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy

“Why treat people and send   
  them back to the conditions  
  that made them sick?” 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2           Good jobs, homes, health and friends

  
  

 

 

 

Gateshead 
Safeguarding 

Adults 
Board

Page 18



3           Good jobs, homes, health and friends

  
  

 

 

 

Contents
Foreword by the Leader of the Council  ............................................................................................   4

Our Vision  ..........................................................................................................................................................   6

Our Current Position  ....................................................................................................................................   7

Our Approach  ..................................................................................................................................................   9

Our Methodology  .........................................................................................................................................  11

Our Aims  ..............................................................................................................................
[...]
5-year difference in life expectancy when compared to 
the most affluent area in Britain..

Page 23

https://www.gatesheadjsna.org.uk/article/5094/Joint-Strategic-Needs-Assessment
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/media/4234/Director-of-Public-Health-Annual-Report-2017-18/pdf/1419-PS-DPH_Annual_Report_Final_web_2017-18.pdf?m=636470405507200000
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/media/4234/Director-of-Public-Health-Annual-Report-2017-18/pdf/1419-PS-DPH_Annual_Report_Final_web_2017-18.pdf?m=636470405507200000


8           Good jobs, homes, health and friends

We want to change this, to make Gateshead a place where fewer people 
need direct support and more people are thriving. 

We want to help our communities not just survive, but to flourish, prosper 
and succeed. We are working differently, with partners, to achieve the 
right outcome for those people and families who require more care and 
support.

We have reviewed available evidence on the most effective way to 
achieve our ambitions. In response to our review, we have adopted the 
six policy objectives set out in the ‘Marmot Review: Fair Society, Healthy 
Lives’ (2010)4, as a framework to help deliver our vision of making 
Gateshead a place where everyone thrives. 

From this we know that, during 2019, 40% were in vulnerable, or very vulnerable, situations with a 
further 29% just coping.

Fair Society, Healthy Lives

The Marmot Review 

Gateshead Residents’  
Level of Need - 2019

20
%

 
Ex

tr
em

el
y 

 
Vu

ln
er

ab
le

20% 

Very 

Vulnerable

15% 

Only  
Just 

Coping

14% Just  Coping Getting By

13%
 

Managing

18%
 

Thriving

4  Marmot, M (2010) Available at:  
    http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/resources-reports/fair-society-healthy-lives-the-marmot-review

   Give every child the best start in life

    Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise 
    their capabilities and have control over their lives

   Create fair employment and good work for all 

   Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 

   Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities

   Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention

The policy objectives are:

Page 24

http://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/resources-reports/fair-society-healthy-lives-the-marmot-revie


9           Good jobs, homes, health and friends

Our Approach
To achieve our vision, we know the importance of working together, across Gateshead, with 
communities, breaking down boundaries between organisations and services. 

Our Strategy has been developed and agreed by our strategic partners. It will be delivered with the 
different organisations in the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board.

Many underlying factors govern our health and well-being. They are rooted in the social, 
environmental and economic circumstances into which we are born and grow, the wider 
determinants of health. To effectively reduce health inequalities, we must understand these causes, 
so that we can see the opportunities for action.

The diagram below demonstrates the complexity of the issues which cause ill-health and allow 
inequalities to develop. It shows the different factors that impact our health, where they originate, 
and how they interact, multiply, and reinforce each other. At the centre of this are people and the 
communities in which they live. When viewed this way we can see that acting on single factors in 
isolation is likely to provide only a partial and incomplete response. Rather than acting on individual 
issues we recognise the need for a place-based approach.

Wider determinants of health

Income 
and debt

Power and 
discrimination

Access to goods / 
services

HousingEmployment / 
quality of work

Education 
and skills

Natural and built 
environment

Psycho-social factors

• Isolation
• Social support
• Sovial networks
• Self-esteem and self-worth
• Perceived level of control
• Meaning/purpose of life

Health behaviours
• Smoking
• Diet
• Alcohol

Physiological 
 impacts

• 
[...]
nd facilitate effective social prescribing 
approaches

We will deliver this through:

• Gateshead Health and Care System Board

• Integrated planning, performance and 
commissioning plan 

• Public service reform 

• Gateshead Housing Company

• Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
strategy 

• Local VCSE organisations and Connected 
Voice 

• Gateshead Smoke free, Healthy Weight 
and Substance Misuse Alliances 

• Procurement Strategy  

We know we will have made a difference 
when:

• all preventable ill health in Gateshead is 
reduced, to end the gap in inequalities 
within the borough 

• no one will be homeless, or living in 
accommodation that does not provide a 
safe and healthy environment 

• all residents will be able to access flexible 
health and care support, when and where 
they need it 

Page 33



  
  

 

 

 

For more information please contact:
Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health Gateshead 

Email: alicewiseman@gateshead.gov.uk 

www.gateshead.gov.uk/health 

2827-JH-Mar2020

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Adult Social Care White Paper - Steph Downey
	6 Structuring the Board's agenda on the Strategic Priorities of our Health & Wellbeing Strategy (including addressing poverty)



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 4 March 2022 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey - Gateshead Council (Chair) 
Councillor Leigh Kirton - Gateshead Council 

Councillor Bernadette Oliphant - Gateshead Council 
Councillor Martin Gannon - Gateshead Council 
Councillor Michael McNestry - Gateshead Council 

Councillor Jonathan Wallace - Gateshead Council 
Mark Adams Newcastle - Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Mark Dornan - Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Alice Wiseman - Gateshead Council 
 

IN ATTENDANCE John Costello - Gateshead Council 
Joanna Clark – Gateshead Health Foundation Trust 

Giovanni Spatuzzi - Connected Voice 
Vicky Sibson - Gateshead Council 
Nicola Allen - CBC Health 

Louise Sweeney - Gateshead Council 
Anneliese Hutchinson - Gateshead Council 

Georgina Butler - Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Steph Downey - Gateshead Council 
Melony Bramwell - Gateshead Council 

Andrea Houlahan - Gateshead Council 
Michael Brown - Healthwatch 

Lynn Wilson - Gateshead Council/CCG 
 
HW312 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gary Haley, Caroline O’Neill, Steve 

Thomas and James Duncan. 
 

HW313 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

(ii)              The Board noted the matters arising as detailed in the Action List. 

 
HW314 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no matters arising. 

 
 

 



 

HW315 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WHITE PAPER - STEPH DOWNEY  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation providing an update on the Adult 
Social Care (ASC) White Paper; from the report the Board were provided with a 

summary of its objectives, key themes and information relating to the impact on 
Gateshead. 
  

From the presentation, the Board were advised that the four key themes as outlined 
in the White Paper were: 

  
        Providing the right care in the right place at the right time 

        Empowering those who draw on care, unpaid carers and families 

        A strategy for the social care workforce 

        Supporting local authorities to deliver social care reform and the Government 

vision 

  
It was highlighted that Gateshead already has many of the key areas in 

development; it was noted that work is also underway with the LGA, housing, 
planning and commissioning colleagues with regards to the direction of housing 
requirements including extra care, that there is investment in digital technology and 

ASSET (an early signal driver approach to help identify those at risk of entering Care 
Act arrangements) as well as work taking place on innovative workforce solutions. 

  
The Board were also provided with a summary of timescales, finances and potential 
financial pressures as the aims of the White Paper are implemented. It was reported 

that social care providers are reporting that they have to increase wages by more 
than 6.6% due to wage increases in other competing parts of the economy. The 

Board acknowledged that ‘workforce’ is one of the biggest issues facing adult social 
care and is likely to lead to cost pressures. 
  

Concern was noted from the Board that the estimate for inflation would likely fall 
short; a comment was also made stating that the process in which providers must 

bid for funding to provide services is counterproductive. 
  
The Board noted that investment in prevention was important in reducing the burden 

on adult social care services; the Board also discussed the Falls Programme and its 
benefits. It was suggested that partners should dig deep to resource prevention and 

early intervention; a comment was also made noting that the Board would add its 
voice to lobby for more funding and autonomy to deliver services at a place based 
level. 

  
The Board also acknowledged the importance of digital technology in providing 

services; a comment was also made stating that whilst the use of technology can 
provide some efficiencies, it is not a substitute for face-to-face care. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the opportunities and issues raised within the report and 

presentation. 
(ii)              The Board agreed to use their collective lobbying power to make the case 

for a fair deal for Adult Social Care in Gateshead. 



 

HW316 ADULT SOCIAL CARE ACT TEAM - MELONY BRAMWELL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the impact on poverty in 
adults with a focus on the Adult Service Support and Engagement Team (ASSET). 

  
From the presentation, the Board noted that Gateshead has seen an increase in its 
aging population and a reduction in those aged between 0-44. It was also 

highlighted that Gateshead is ranked 47
th

 out of 317 local authorities in terms of 

deprivation. The Board were reminded that the information presented would now be 

out of date as the pandemic has had a significant impact in several areas affecting 
health and wellbeing in adults across the board. 
  

The Board were advised that services are already seeing an increase in demand 
across a number of areas and that this demand is expected to grow alongside the 

emergence of hidden demands from those not currently engaging. 
  
It was reported that austerity and welfare reform had seen budget cuts in local 

authorities with adult social care services particularly affected; it was also noted that 
staff shortages had been felt across the entire social care workforce. The Board 

were provided with an overview of ASSET; it was noted that their role is to provide 
early signal driven intervention for residents who are experiencing (or are predicted 
to experience) chaotic lifestyles, multiple exclusions and negative social outcomes. 

  
From the presentation, the Board were also advised of the work done with partners 

in addition to two case studies highlighting the importance of the work being done.  

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
 

HW317 STRUCTURING THE BOARD'S AGENDA ON THE STRATEGIC PRIORITIES OF 
OUR HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY (INCLUDING ADDRESSING 
POVERTY)  

 

 The Board were provided with an overview of the strategic priorities of the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy (including addressing poverty), these were: 
  

-        Give every child the best start in life 

-        Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their capabilities 
and have control over their lives 

-        Create fair employment and good work for all 
-        Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 
-        Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 

-        Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 

  

The Board received a presentation summarising the aims and objectives of 
Gateshead’s THRIVE agenda in addition to lessons learned from the Covid-19 
pandemic. The Board also discussed the deepening of inequalities seen throughout 

Gateshead in addition to factors affecting the wider determinants of health. 
  

Following the discussions, the Board noted the reasoning for diversifying the 



 

representation on the Board in order to deliver its priorities; this included 
representation from Northumbria Police and looking at ways that the voice of 

community and voluntary sector providers can best be heard by the Board. 
  

It was suggested that a task and finish group be established to develop an 
implementation plan for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; it was agreed that a 
further update on the matters discussed and presented would be brought to a future 

meeting. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the update provided in the presentation. 
(ii)              The Board agreed to put in place a task and finish group to develop an 

implementation plan for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy in order to take 
forward the Board’s strategic priorities. 

  
HW318 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN/LYNN WILSON  

 

 The Board received an update on the Covid-19 response and vaccine uptake in 
Gateshead. 

  
It was reported that there were currently 14 individuals in hospital with Covid-19; the 
Board were also advised that as restrictions have eased there is evidence that there 

are fewer people testing and recording test results both locally and nationally. The 
Board also noted concern at the Governments plans to begin charging for Covid-19 

tests; it was felt that this would further discourage people to take and report test 
results. 
  

The Board were provided with a summary of vaccine uptakes across Gateshead; it 
was noted that the update for first vaccines varied across wards. It was highlighted 

that Nicola Allen; Chief Executive of CBC Health would be arranging for a vaccine 
bus to travel to communities where uptake is lowest. 
  

The Board discussed the rollout of further booster vaccinations; it was advised that 
the landscape with regard to booster vaccines is changing. The Board were further 

advised that they would be updated as this programme evolves. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW319 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares 

System Board. 
  

From the update, the Board noted that following its last meeting, the System Board 
considered the eight lessons set out in the DPH annual report, including the scope to 
use CCG health inequalities funding to respond to the lessons learned. It was also 

reported that the Systems Board had considered an update on the Gateshead 
Outcomes Framework Axym and on the capacity needed to progress digital 

inclusion work across the system. 



 

  
The Board were also provided with an overview of proposals to take forward work on 

multiple and complex needs, this included the establishment of a Programme Board 
to oversee the work, leadership and engagement arrangements to progress 

‘People@theHeart’. 
  
From the presentation, information was provided on work taking place relating to the 

transformation of home care and planning for a Development Session for the 
System Board. The Board were also advised that work is taking place relating to an 

operating model for the NENC Integration Care Board. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW320 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 The Board were advised that across the Council and the CCG that investment is 

being pooled across the children’s agenda, this included care leavers and training. 
  

The Board were also advised that the Council will be taking forward a trainee social 
worker programme. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the updates. 

  
HW321 A.O.B.  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There was no other business. 

 
 
 

 


